Wisconsin law.
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tion of board members as it may deem necessary. Whenever 
practical, such polling places shall be established in the building 
where the annual school meeting is held. In such counties, the 
board shall also provide for an official printed ballot for the elec­
tion of board members upon which shall be printed only the name 
of each person who files with the district clerk a written declara­
tion of his candidacy at least * 'A' * 20 days prior to the date 
of such election. ~, '.~ * S~wh prima1"y and regular election 
ballots shall be so arranged as to admit of any other person being 
voted for by the elector if he so desires, and if more than 2 candi­
dates have filed for any school district office, the clerk shall have 
ballots printed and shall within 3 days after the last legal date 
for filling such candidacy, cause notice to be p~lblished as speci­
fied in stlbsection (2) which notice shall state that a primary elec­
tion will be held at the district polling place 10 days preceding 
the date of the anmlal meeting, except if s1lch day should be a 
legal holiday, the notice of such prima1"y election shall be for the 
day preceding the holiday. T'wo copies of the res~llts of the can­
vass of the vote of such p1"imary election shall be made by the in­
spectm"s and signed by thern. One copy, together with one reg­
ist1"y of voters, shall be sealed in a banot box to be 1"etained. for 
60 days by an inspectm" of the election who was not a candidate, 
and the otlie1" shall be fm'warded to the district clerk. The dis­
trict clerk shall cause ballots to be prepared for the regtlZar elec­
tion on which shall appear the names of the 2 pMsons receiving 
the highest and next to the highest nurnber of votes respectively 
in the primary. 

Approved June 4, 1943. 

No. 561, A.] [Published June 7, 1943. 

CHAPTER 265. 

AN ACT to amend 70.11 (28) of the statutes, relating to the 
exemption from taxation of memorial halls and the real estate 
upon which the same are located. 

The people of the state of -Wisconsin, 1"cpresentecl 7:n senate ancl 
as,!embly, do enact as follows: 

70.11 (28) of the statutes is amended to read: 
70.11 (28) All memorial halls and the real estate upon which 

the same are located, owned and occupied by the Grand Army of 
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the Republic, Women's R·elief Corps, Sons of Veterans, Spanish 
W ar Veterans, American Legion, Veterans of Foreign Wars, 
Navy O'lubs chadeTed by the Navy Clitb of the United States of 
AmeTica, MaTine COTPS League, or disabled American Veterans 
of the World War of the United States, containing permanent 
memorial tablets with the names of the enlisted men of any given 
town, city or county, who died in service during the Civil, Span­
ish-American War or World War inscribed thereon, and all 
buildings erected or purchased by any county, city, town or vil­
lage as memorials to the soldiers, sailors and marines of this state 
who served in the late "Vorld War. The renting of such halls or 
buildings for public purposes shall not render them taxable, pro­
vided that all income derived therefrom be used for the upkeep 
and maintenance thereof. 

Approved June 4, 1943. 

No. 194, S.] [Published June 9, 1943. 

CHAPTER 266. 

AN ACT to amend 20.20 (14) (a) of the statutes, relating to the 
acquisition and development of state forest lands in certain 
areas, and making an appropriation. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, 1"ep1"esented in senate and 
assembly, do enact as follows: 

20.20 (14) (a) of the statutes is amended to read: 
20.20 (14) (a) ~, * ~, $150,:000 annually to be used to ac­

quire and develop state forest lands within areas approved by the 
conservation commission and the governor and located within the 
region composed of Manitowoc, Calumet, Winnebago, Sheboygan, 
Fond du Lac, Ozaukee, Washington, Dodge, Milwaukee, Wau­
kesha, Jefferson, Racine, Kenosha, Walworth, Rock and Outa­
gamie counties. 

Deposited without signature June 8, 1943. 


